CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, ALLAHABAD BEMNCH

Registration No. 106 of 1986.

Shamimul Husnain soe s Applicant
Versus | g
Union of India and Others eeccceces Respondents.

Present ¢ 1. Hon'ble S.,Zaheser Hasan, V.C.
2. Hon'ble Ajay Johri, Member (A)

Judgement delivered by Hon'ble Ajay Johri, Member (R)

This is a petition under Section 19 of the
Central Administrative Tribunals Act 13 of 1985. The
petitioner was working as Income Tax Officer, District
Etah upto June, 1985. On 3.6.1985 he was placed under
suspension vide impugned order placed at Annexure=I11

of his petition. The

atitiunar has come te the Tribumal

for gquashing thefi mpugnadfwer dated 3.6.85 passed by

o
gome Ta;, Agra and has raquastad

BN

the Cnmmlaslnnar nf*
all the priu;iegaa,.hp fits ;nd continuity in service
on the post n}llncmégifbx Bfficar as a consequence

thereof. He hés.furthﬂr'suught reliaf for payment of

the grade increment for December, 1985 and thereafter.

Za The respondents! case is that the pestitioner
while working in the office of Commissioner of Income
Tax, Agra as Income Ta¥ Officer HQrs., and discharging
the duties of Drawing and Disbursing Officer had
committed serious lapses and great irregqularities in
connivance with the other members of the staff and !f"¢
therefors he was placed under suspension as a
disciplinary proceeding was contemplated against hi!%F'
According to the respondents the preliminary iﬁquiriaa:

were made through the Zonal Accounts Officer, Central

Board of Direct Taxes, Agra and it was found %hét
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axcessive and prima facie fictitious expenditure was
authorised by the petitioner in transportation of forms,
local purchase of stationery etc. The report has bsen
filaed as Annexure-CA-I in the Counter Affidavit, Prima
facie evidence shouing serious negligence and moral
turpitude, dereliction in duties, carelassness,
inefficiency, defalcation of Govt. monsy, corruption,
fraud, cheating etc. being available 1t was considerad
fit to place him under suspension. The respondents

have further avered that it was felt that the
continuance of the petitioner in the officse would
prejudice investigation/inquiry as such it was decided
to place him under suspension, Thereafter a detailed
show cause notice was issued tothe petitioner on 12,8.85.
This notice is placed as Annexure-CA-II in the Counter

Affidavit, The respondents recsived the applicant's

reply on 20.8.1985. Inétﬁbx
| e B \ q .h"
of Investigation, Daﬁg#ﬁun a;ip informed the Commissioner

']

eantime the Central Bursau

of Income Tax;that g-ﬁﬁgg hiﬂ‘hean ragistered against

the pstitioner and onse ;nre.emplnyee of the Department
under the Prevention of Corruption Act. In his letter
the Central Bursau of Investigation had mentioned that
they had received information that one Shri Swaraj Kapoor
entered into criminal conspiracy with ths petitioner

with the object of cheating the Department on the basis
of bogus documents, A regular case was the refore
registered and a Deputy Supsrintendent of Police was
deputed to investigate it. The respondents have further
mentioned that the pstitioner had made a representation I
on 14.6.85 for revocation of his suspension and again

on 20.11.1985 to the Chairman, Central Board of Direct

Taxes, New Delhi on the same subject and that his r
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representation was foruarded on 2.,1,1986 to the Central
8oard of Diresct Taxes, New Delhi for consideration and
the same is pending decisi on and no final order has besen

passed.

Je The learned counsel for the petitiomer has
arqued that a person cannot be placed under suspension
pending inquiry. He also relied on the Vigilance
Mannual of the Post and Telesgraphs Department an extract
of which was also produced,which dealt on the matter

of dealing with a case which has been referred to the
Central Bureau of Investigation., In such cases wherse

a referencae has besn made to the Central Bureau of
Investigation, departmental action has to stop. He

has further argued that though the patitioner was placed

N —

under suspensmnﬂxﬁn 3-5 . 19%
’

, the grounds of suspension

have not been. supgiled ED.E{M as yat and his appeal to
the Chairmang:tanéggi_énﬂrd of Direct Taxes as well as
his axplanatlon subhlttad by him on 29.9 1985 in reply
to a shouw causa nntice datad 12.9.1985 have both
remained unreplied aﬁafzhat the pstitiomer was being
subjected to harassment by this silence on the part

of the Department.

45 The learned counsel for the respondents
referred to the inquiry conducted by the Zonal Accounts
Of ficer but he could not give the details of the periad
wh en this inquiry was conducted on the warious issuss
which became the subject of the show cause notice

given to the petitioner on 12,8.1985. It was also
brought to our notice that as late as on 20,3.1985

the petitioner was found fit to cross Efficiency Bar
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and was allowed to cross the same w.8.f. 1.12.1983.

Rule 10(1) of the CCS CCA Rules on suspension says

that the appointing authority or any authority to which
it is subordinate or the disciplinary authority.... may
place a Govt, servant under suspension whers a
disciplinary proceeding against him is contemplated

or is pending. The impugned suspension order datad
3.6.1985 says .that a disciplinary proceseding against the
petitioner was contemplated and therefore he was placed

und er suspension with immediate effect,

5 Un the o ther hand the show cause notice

regardimg discipl :ry ﬁfﬂﬁf_ ings issued to the

petitionar on 12,8 19&Eaﬁskaa him to show cause within

a period of 15 days frnm35h9~;§éalpu of the notice as

to why an inquiry undarvﬂulauﬂé of the CCS CCA Rulss, 1965
should not be 1nst1tqt§ﬁ;agﬂinat him for imposition of

a major penalty and why a report should not be lodged

against him with the police authoritiss.

6. The two orders one suspending him indicating the
contemplation of a disciplinary proceeding and the othar
asking him to show cause why action should na be taken
against him clearly indicate that on 3.6.1985 when
suspension was ordered the authorities had not made up
thelr mind to issus a major penalty chargeshest against
the petitioner, With the suspension order however no
details of the irreqularities committed by the pstitioner
were forwarded to him though as claimed by the learned
counsel for the respondents ths inquiry by the Zonal
Accourt s Officer against the various irreqularities

had been completed and an opinion was formed to take up
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with the petitioner for major penalty. The issue of
the show cause notice on 12.8,1985 however nsgates
the formation of earlier opinion and indicates that
no such opinion had been formed and the petitioner
was on 12.8.1985 being given an opportunity to explain
his conduct in regard to disregarding Govt, decisions
prescribing the standard of financial propriety and
violating Rule 3(i) and 3(ii) of the CCS Conduct Rules,
1964, The chronclogy of events shows that before his
B~  and puma foew cam eatalbfcibed
explanation was obtained and cnnsidara#4ha was placed
under suspension. Though it is not necessary to issus
a show cause notice before suspending an employee, the
ol sned o en (2.9.25
intention in the 135Uﬁ bf,ihe show cause notice,clearly
shows that the dEpaptmgnt"uan;ad to find whether any
responsibility can bp ?1xad on the petitioner for the

} 4.-‘_'_\.
various acts af nmisﬂiqg,stg;;bruught out in the Accounts

.-x‘?- -*-

Bfficer's repnf%ggnd tharg@?%ar make up its mind. It

e

g :
A

would be only after it has been decided that a prima

facie case existed for which the petitioner was
responsible that the Department would take action against
him.

Tie It was on 3.6.1985 that the petitioner was % i
suspended, Morefghan a year has since passed but no
chargesheet has been issued. Petitioner's representation
for enhancement of suspension allowance has also been
turned down by the Department on 7.11.1985. Even though

suspension may not be considered as a punishment, it

does constitute a great hardship for a Govt, servant,
In fairness to the employee it is essential to ensure
that this period is reduced to the bearest minimum. To

achieve this, investigation should need to be completed
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and chargesheset served on the of ficer in the shortest
possible time, If the presence of the officer is
considered detrimental at the particular station as
he may tamper with the evidence etc. he may be
considered for a transfer to some other station, Ths
petitioner was at Agra during the period for which the
inquiry was held but subsequently he was transferred
to Etah., This action would have been taken on account
of this consideration, Where an employee is placed
under suspsnsion on ground of contemplated proceedings
gvery ef‘f‘nrt ha*;‘tjd Rmade to finalise the chargses
as qu1ckly as pn%ﬁibla and a periocd of more thanm 12
months is deflnlt%$¥ an excessive period., Suspension
lasting for lona* pef;mﬁamlthnut charges being framed
will itself bs sufficlg%u to prove that disciplinary
action was nat cnnuamplated on the date of suspsnsion
and the order thus passed would be malafide., The
representation submitted by the petitioner on 20.11.85
and the reply to the show cause notice given by him

on 29,8.1985 have remained unreplied. The Department
has not been able to make up its mind on the
responsibility to be fixed on the petitioner., This
delay visits the petitioner with hardship, Continued
suspension, non reply to his representations and
explanation and no issue of any chargesheat defeats
justice and robs it of its relevance., An order of
suspension isnot to be lightly passed against the
government servant for the reality cannot be ignored
that suspension brings to bear on the government
servant consequences far more serious in nature than
several of the penalties which can be imposed, It has
a disastrous impact on the fair name angd good

reputation that may have been earnsd and built up

by a government servant in thg Course of many years
7/
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of service., It is therefore imperative that the utmost
Caution and circumspection should be exercised in
passing orders of suspension. Suspension also directly
hits the economic position of the employes by raducing
his income. He isrot allowed to taks up any other
employment, Although he is entitled to get enhanced
rate of subsistence allowance after six months. The
petitioner has been denied the same. But even this
enhancement does not practically halp. UWhere suspension
continues for months and years without any final action
being taken it has disastrous effect not only on the
financial position of the employee but also on his

Children, hisgfhm;;yﬁﬁﬁg_his career as a whole,

\h"--

B We haue haard the argumants put before us, The
petitioner dis not Et.atiuneﬂ any more at Agra. He was
transfarred to. Etah'in JUIy, 1983 and worked there till
his BUBpBﬂEan.* It-cﬂnnnt be said that hs was placed
under suspension because he may interfere with the course
of investigations or may tamper with the evidence, As
brought out in para supra, the administration is still
making up its mind ornvthe action to be taken and to decide
if major penalty be imposed on the petitioner. The
petitioner has alresady been under suspension for more than
12 months without even a chargesheet having been issued

to him, Suspsnsion, thus,has besn made in a hurry without

giving proper thought to its necessity,

We accordingly quash the order of suspension,
The petitioner will be entitled to the consaquential
benefits, Parties will bear their own coste,
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(S.Zaheer Hasan) (Ajay Johri)
Vice Chairman (3J) Administrative Member
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